## ONE HUNDRED SECOND LEGISLATURE - FIRST SESSION - 2011 COMMITTEE STATEMENT LB175

Hearing Date: Wednesday March 16, 2011

Committee On: Government, Military and Veterans Affairs

**Introducer:** Avery

One Liner: Provide for transfers from the Campaign Finance Limitation Cash Fund

## **Roll Call Vote - Final Committee Action:**

Advanced to General File with amendment(s)

Vote Results:

Aye: 6 Senators Avery, Brasch, Karpisek, Price, Schumacher, Sullivan

Nay:

Absent: 1 Senator Pahls

Present Not Voting: 1 Senator Janssen

Proponents: Representing:

Senator Bill Avery Introducer

Frank Daley Nebraska Accountability and Disclosure Commission

Opponents: Representing:

Neutral: Representing:
John Gale Secretary of State

## Summary of purpose and/or changes:

LB 175 allows the transfer of funds from the Campaign Finance Limitation Cash Fund to the Nebraska Accountability and Disclosure Cash Fund at the direction of the Legislature.

The State Treasurer shall transfer six percent (6%) of the amount in the Campaign Finance Limitation Cash Fund on July 1 of every year beginning in 2011 to the Nebraska Accountability and Disclosure Commission Cash Fund for the costs of the commission in administering the Campaign Finance Limitation Act.

The bill has an emergency clause.

## **Explanation of amendments:**

The committee amendment strikes the original sections and becomes the bill.

With the committee amendment, the Legislature is allowed to transfer funds at its discretion from the Campaign Finance Limitation Cash Fund to the Nebraska Accountability and Disclosure Cash Fund for the costs of the Accountability and Disclosure Commission in administering the Campaign Finance Limitation Act.

As with the original bill, there is an emergency clause.

Bill Avery, Chairperson